20. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Currency risk

In the preparation of the financial statements of the Company, transactions in foreign currencies are

recorded at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions Monetary assets and liabilities indexed foreign

exchange in the financial position are translated into TL at exchange rates at the end of the reporting period.

As of December 31, 2021, there are 7.072.553 mutual fund certificates that bear currency risk of USD and

90 FX (USD based) futures contracts (short positions) with the maturity of February 28, 2022 in the

Company’s portfolio. The foreign currency position table of the company is given in Note 20. (December

31, 2021, nominal amount of USD 1.200.000 Eurobonds and 1.412 FX (USD based) future contracts (short

positions)).

Sensitivity to exchange rate risk

The Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase/decrease in USD are presented below. Sensitivity analysis only includes

foreign currency denominated monetary assets outstanding at the end of period and indicates the effects of 10% changes

in exchange rates. Positive value indicates an increase in profit/loss and other equity items.

Profit/(loss) December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020
 Foreign currency Foreign currency
 appreciation devaluation appreciation devaluation

US Dollar changes against

TL by 10%

1- US Dollar net asset / liability 644.129 (644.129) 918.747 (918.747)

2- Portion hedged against US Dollar risk (-) (130.530) 130.530 (1.070.818) 1.070.818

3- US Dollar net effect (1+2) 513.600 (513.600) (152.071) 152.071

TOTAL 513.600 (513.600) (152.071) 152.071

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk may occur as a result of inability in funding of long term assets with a short term liabilities.

The Company’s total assets are almost comprised of cash and cash equivalents and investment securities

due to the nature of the Company’s operations. The Company’s management approach is to finance assets

through the equity in order to minimize liquidity risk.

The Company has no derivative liabilities. Non-derivative financial liabilities as of December 31, 2021

and December 31, 2020 based on the discounted cash flow of the remaining contract term maturities are as